undertakings given by the Placing Agent in the Placing Agreement and such breach is considered

by the Company on reasonable grounds to be material.

Upon termination of the Placing Agreement, all liabilities of the parties thereunder shall cease and

determine and no party shall have any claim against the other party in respect of any matter or

thing arising out of or in connection with the Placing Agreement save in respect of any antecedent

breach of any obligation under the Placing Agreement.

– 7 –

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; (ii)

immediately after completion of the Placing, assuming only 250,000,000 Placing Shares are

successfully placed out; and (iii) immediately after completion of the Placing, assuming the

maximum number of Placing Shares are successfully placed out:

Name of Shareholders
As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after
completion of the
Placing assuming
only 250,000,000

Placing Shares are
successfully placed out

Immediately after
completion

of the Placing assuming
the maximum number
of Placing Shares are

successfully placed out
No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Mr. Zhang Fan (Note 1) 17,074,000 0.41 17,074,000 0.39 17,074,000 0.38

Treasure Wagon Limited (Note 1) 1,160,000,000 28.02 1,160,000,000 26.42 1,160,000,000 25.55

Mr. Wang Jianming (Note 2) 19,968,000 0.48 19,968,000 0.46 19,968,000 0.44

Mr. Xing Yong (Note 2) 1,398,000 0.04 1,398,000 0.03 1,398,000 0.03

Speedy Brilliant Investments Limited

(Note 3) 276,510,000 6.68 276,510,000 6.30 276,510,000 6.09

Placees – – 250,000,000 5.69 400,000,000 8.81

Other public Shareholders 2,664,997,634 64.37 2,664,997,634 60.71 2,664,997,634 58.70

Total 4,139,947,634 100.00 4,389,947,634 100.00 4,539,947,634 100.00

Notes:

1. Mr. Zhang Fan is the Chairman of the Board and an executive Director. Treasure Wagon Limited is a
company wholly-owned by Mr. Zhang Fan.

2. Mr. Wang Jianming and Mr. Xing Yong is an executive Director and a non-executive Director
respectively.

3. Speedy Brilliant Investments Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. Zhou Disun.

– 8 –

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS

The Company has not undertaken any equity fund raising exercise over the period of twelve

months prior to the date of this announcement.

REASONS FOR THE PLACING AND USE OF PROCEEDS